

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

RICHMOND DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)
ex rel. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II,)
in his official capacity as Attorney)
General of Virginia,)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,)
Secretary of the Department of)
Health and Human Services,)
in her official capacity,)
Defendant.)

MEMORANDUM OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, AND PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Robert A. Levy*
Ilya Shapiro*
David H. Rittgers (VA Bar #77245)
Evan Turgeon*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Patrick M. McSweeney (VA Bar #5669)
Counsel of Record
G. William Norris, Jr. (VA Bar #41754)
MCSWEENEY, CRUMP, CHILDRESS &
TEMPLE, P.C.
11 South 12th Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 783-6802

Hans Bader*
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1899 L Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2278

* - Not admitted in this court

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Every Act of Congress Must Have a Constitutional Source.....	4
II. The Individual Mandate Is Not a Legitimate Exercise of the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	6
A. The Necessary and Proper Clause Limits Congressional Power	7
1. “Shall Be”	7
2. “Necessary”.....	8
3. “Proper”	9
4. “For Carrying Into Execution”	9
5. “Powers Vested by this Constitution”.....	10
B. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Based Solely on the Necessary and Proper Clause Because That Clause Does Not Grant Any Independent Constitutional Power.....	11
C. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Predicated on Congress’ Power to Regulate Interstate Health Insurance Markets Because the Necessary and Proper Clause Cannot <i>Mandate</i> Economic Activity.....	12
III. The Individual Mandate Is Not a Legitimate Exercise of Congress’ Taxing Power Because It Is Either a Regulation, an Unconstitutional Tax, or Must Be Justified Through Some Other Enumerated Power	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Founding Documents

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	5
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	19
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. VI	13
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	13

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	4, 20
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	13
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	14
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	16-17
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 1 (1866).....	4
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	passim
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14

<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	19
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	14
<i>Kinsella v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	12
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Murphy v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18-19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16-17
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	14
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	13
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	20
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 176 L.Ed.2d 878 (2010).....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4-5, 6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 11 (1942)	3

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):

§ 1501.....	16, 17
§ 5000A.....	17-18
§ 9001-17	16

Other Authorities

<i>The Antifederalists</i> (Cecelia M. Kenyon ed., 1985).....	10
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Can the Constitution Stop Health-Care Reform?</i> , Wash. Post., Mar. 21, 2010.....	14
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Insurance Mandate in Peril</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 29, 2010.....	15
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003).....	8, 11, 12
J. Randy Beck, <i>The New Jurisprudence of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 2002 U. Ill. L. Rev. 581 (2002).....	8-9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	12
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994).....	2
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	11
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	3
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	11
<i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	8
Nicholas Johnston & Kate Anderson Brower, <i>Obama Standing Firm on No Middle Class Tax Increase</i> , Gibbs Says, Bloomberg.com, Aug. 4, 2009, http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601070 &sid=axjWiIM9Wbb0	15
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L. J. 267 (1993)	7-8, 9, 12
Robert A. Levy, <i>The Taxing Power of Obamacare</i> , Nat’l Rev. Online, Apr. 20, 2010, http://article.nationalreview.com/431915/the-taxing- power-of-obamacare/robert-a-levy?page=1	19
Ilya Shapiro, <i>State Suits Against Health Reform Are Well Grounded In Law— And Pose Serious Challenges</i> , 29 Health Affairs 1229 (June 2010)	21

Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>111th Cong., Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (Comm. Print 2010)	16
<i>States Argue the Feds Can’t Force Purchase of Health Insurance</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 25, 2010	6
George Stephanopoulos, <i>Obama: Mandate is Not a Tax</i> , ABC News, Sept. 20, 2009, http://blogs.abcnews.com/george/2009/09/obama-mandate-is-not-a-tax.html	15
